
I-70 Mountain Corridor Traffic and Revenue Study 
 

PLT Meeting #4 
August 21, 2013 

9:00 am to 10:00 am 
Elks Club, Idaho springs 

 
1. Ratification of Core Values, Critical Issues and Critical Success factors 
2. Technical Team  

 Participants 

 Roles and Responsibilities 

 Schedule and Critical Milestones for Technical Team 
3. Review of June 26, 2013 Meeting Minutes 
4. I-70 Project Updates 
5. Next Steps 
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   I-70 Traffic and Revenue Study 
Project Leadership Team (PLT) Meeting #4 

Meeting Minutes 
August 21, 2013 

Idaho Springs, CO – Elks Lodge 
 

 
Handouts for the meeting included: 

Agenda 
Core Values, Critical Issues, and Critical Success Factors Table for Review and Ratification  
 

Welcome and Opening 
 
Wendy Wallach (Parsons) opened the Project Leadership Team’s (PLT) fourth meeting with 
welcoming remarks and a request for self-introductions. Wendy briefly went over the agenda for 
the meeting. 
 
Agenda Item 1 – Ratification of Core Values, Critical Issues and Critical Success Factors 
 
Wendy stated that main objective is to review and make any final changes to the Critical 
Success Factors (CSF) so that we can move forward and so the PLT can begin to develop the 
initial performance measures. These performance measures will be reviewed by the Project 
Leadership Team (PLT) and vetted with the Technical Team. Wendy proceeded with reviewing 
each Core Value, the corresponding Critical Issues, and reviewing the Critical Success Factors 
that were formulated at the June 26, 2013 meeting.  Revisions to the Critical Success Factors 
are listed as follows: 
 

1.  Safety – Revise “Provide reliable access for emergency responders…” and replace with 
“Provide reliable access and protection for responders…”  

2. Mobility - Revise “adds value to existing lanes, incident response access ...” and replace 
with “efficiently manages slow moving vehicles, provides incident response 
access… ”  

 
Discussion:  Cindy Neely (Clear Creek County) concerned that slow moving vehicles is not 
called out specifically in the Critical Success Factor (CSF) and is only included in a general 
sense.  Elena Wilken (CASTA) asked a question - what does “adds value to existing lanes?” 
mean.  Ralph Trapani (Parsons) – commented that adds value could mean efficiency and 
Dick Bauman (CDOT) commented that the benefit of no capacity increase would add value 
to the existing lanes.  The PLT suggested to make change to CSF to incorporate change 
regarding efficiently manages slow moving vehicles and adding the word “provides” before 
incident response. 
 
3. Constructability – No changes. 
4. Engineering Criteria and Aesthetic Guidelines – Revise “...engineering standards and 

are inspired by the natural surroundings…”, and replace with “...engineering standards 
and are compatible with the natural surroundings.” 
 

Discussion:  Cindy Neely (Clear Creek County) expressed concern that the project 
establishes financial feasibility using an example of not measuring financial feasibility based 
on “1 mile of highway in Kansas” when the reality is that a mile in this corridor is much more 
costly.  Ralph Trapani (Parsons) replied saying that a tension is created between cost and 
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“protection” and sees it as being a balance.  Protection of the environment is called out in 
both the Critical Issues and incorporated into the Critical Success Factors. 
 
Performance measures are going to be critical.  There won’t be a “weighting” of the issues, 
but there needs to be agreement on the process and performance measurements to do the 
analysis.  Phil Buckland (Clear Creek) talked about standards used now may not be 
acceptable in the future.  He doesn’t want a design “out of a book” versus what should be 
considered for the Mountain corridor.  Wendy Wallach (Parsons) stated that the project is 
following the guidelines, but there may be some variance in design and aesthetics.   She 
feels confident following the I-70 CSS guidelines; we can determine the best solution. 
 
5. Sustainability – Revise “…preserve the natural surroundings and limit the use…” replace 

with “preserve the natural surroundings and minimize the use...” 
6. Decision Making Process –Revise “…agreement by the public and stakeholders…” 

replace with “…agreement by the public, the PLT, and stakeholders… “ 
 
Discussion:  Cindy Neely (Clear Creek County) commented regarding feedback from Twin 
Tunnels.  The PLT doesn’t take the place of public involvement.  The design needs to have 
a public information process.  David Singer (CDOT) commented that the T&R scope does 
not have a Public Outreach component and the job of the Project Leadership Team is to 
represent stakeholders.   The stakeholders will need to serve as a measure of Public 
Acceptance. Randy Jensen (FHWA) commented that the public is not the PLT, and the PLT 
is not the public.  The PLT agreed to add “…agreement by the public, the PLT, and 
stakeholders… “ 

 
7. Community (Local, Regional, Statewide) – No changes. 
8. Historic Context – No changes. 
9. Healthy Environment – Revise “…minimize and/or mitigate environmental impacts.” 

Replace with “…minimize, enhance, and/or mitigate environmental impacts.” 
10. Fiscal Responsibility - No changes. 

 
Discussion:  Jim Bemelen (CDOT) cautioned the PLT that we are not designing this.  The cost 
estimates have allowance.  Wendy Wallach (Parsons) stated that the Issue Task Forces will 
help with the methodology.  Question posed will revenues cover cost at conceptual level.  Ralph 
Trapani (Parsons) stated there is a benefit vs. cost exercise included in the Critical Success 
Factors.   Tim Mauck (Clear Creek County) commented on “fiscal responsibility” saying it’s 1) 
what we live with and, 2) design with in context and evaluate liberally to context of community 
and environment versus scrape for extra values.  Jim Bemelen (CDOT) reminded the PLT to 
consider ALL core values as a whole. 
 
Phil Buckland (Clear Creek County) commented back to the Core Value of Safety and 
corresponding Critical Success Factor and expressed concern for safety for the emergency 
responders, not just reliable access.  PLT members agreed to make a change to the Safety 
Critical Success Factor to be revised from “Provide reliable access for emergency 
responders…” to be replaced with “Provide reliable access and protection for emergency 
responders…”.   Phil also expressed concern regarding the standards that will be used.  
Concerned that standards change and that the project would not run based on what was in the 
books.  Randy Jensen (FHWA) commented on safety in designing and using similar designs 
relative to other mountain corridors that are interstate. 
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Wendy Wallach (Parsons) will incorporate all of the noted changes and send out a draft along 
with the meeting minutes from today. She stated that Louis Berger is on-board and can move 
forward.   
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Agenda Item 2 – Technical Team 
 
Wendy Wallach (Parsons) moved into discussion regarding the Technical Team (TT) that is 
forming and the kick-off meeting that is following the PLT meeting today. Wendy gave an 
overview of the participants, the roles and responsibilities of the TT, the schedule and critical 
milestones that the TT will be meeting.   
 
Melinda Urban (FHWA) asked a question on the Powerpoint slide of what NGO stands for.  
NGO needs to be spelled out as “non-governmental organization” – Wendy to make the change. 
 
Agenda Item 3 – Review of June 26, 2013 Meeting Minutes 
 
Cindy Neely had a correction to the June 26, 2013 Meeting Minutes regarding Agenda Item #7.  
The third bore tunnel is not addressed in the option.  
 
Wendy Wallach (Parsons) to make the change to the minutes and send out the final version to 
the PLT. 
 
Agenda Item 4 – I-70 Project Updates 
 
There are no updates at this time. 
 
Agenda Item 5 – Next Steps 
 
There will not be a PLT meeting in September.  The focus will be on getting the Technical Team 
meetings rolling and up to speed. The next PLT meeting in October will discuss initial 
performance measurements. 
 
Date and location of the next PLT meeting in October is to be determined. 
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Core Values, Critical Issues and Critical Success Factors 
8-24-13  

 

Core Values Critical Issues Critical Success Factors 

Safety  Safe Traffic Operations 
Emergency Response 
Incident Management 

Enhancing safety for all is a 
priority. Balance the 
anticipated needs of 
capacity and safety 
improvements with 
minimized impacts.   
 
Provide reliable access and 
protection for emergency 
responders to 
accident/incident scenes. 

 

Mobility Travel Time Reliability 
Slow Moving Vehicles 

Modal Choice 
Local Mobility 

Incident Management 

Provide a multimodal 
solution that improves 
mobility, reliability, 
increases person trips, 
efficiently manages slow 
moving vehicles, provides 
incident response access, 
and reduces travel tim. 

 

Constructability Funding 
 

Efficiency of Operations & 
Maintenance 

Develop funding priorities 
to construct financially 
feasible improvements that 
use innovative and efficient 
practices which have the 
greatest ability to preserve, 
conserve and maintain 
existing environment and 
future improvements. Must 
be “buildable”. 

Engineering Criteria and 
Aesthetic Guidelines 

Aesthetics 
Adherence to Accepted Design 

Standards 

Use the I-70 Mountain 
Corridor CSS process to 
create and assess financially 
feasible infrastructure 
improvements that adhere 
to acceptable engineering 
standards and are 
compatible with  by the 
natural surroundings and 
provide the best value for 
their life-cycle while not 
precluding future 
opportunities.  
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Sustainability Preserve Future Transportation 
Options 

Energy Use 
Maintenance 

Impact of No Action 

Address the continuing 
decline of mobility and 
accessibility along the 
corridor by developing 
long- term multi-modal 
transportation solutions 
that are compatible with 
the natural surroundings 
and minimize the use of 
non-renewable 
resources. 
 

Decision Making Process CSS Guidance 
 

Stakeholder Support 
Public Acceptance 

Identify & Prioritize Mitigation and 
Enhancement Opportunities 

Conduct a transparent 
(fair, open, equitable and 
inclusive) CSS process 
utilizing relevant and 
defensible data and a 
consistent set of 
assumptions. 
 
Obtain general 
agreement by the public, 
the Project Leadership 
Team, and stakeholders 
of the study process and 
results. 

Community 
(Local, Regional, Statewide) 

Enhance Recreational Opportunities 
Enhance Community Values 
Improve Economic Vitality & 

Liveability  

Advance a solution that 
improves local, regional 
and statewide livability 
and economic vitality. 

Historic Context Preservation & Enhancement of 
Historic Elements & Landscape 

Enable a positive 
experience for local 
residents and tourists 
through preservation and 
enhancement of historic 
elements and landscape. 
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Healthy Environment Environmental Sensitivity 
 

Ability to Mitigate 
 

Identify solutions that 
avoid, minimize mitigate 

and/or enhance 
environmental impacts. 

Fiscal Responsibility Life Cycle Considerations 

Benefit - Cost 

Assure fiscal 
responsibility through 
sustainable revenue 

generation and 
minimized public funding. 

 

 



STATE OF COLORADO 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

REGION 1 - I-70 Mountain Corridor 
425A Corporate Circle 

Golden, Colorado  80401 

(720) 497-6900  Fax (720) 497-6901 

 

 

 

 

 

CDOT & FHWA Technical Team Members 
Name Organization Email 

Acimovic, Ben CDOT Region 1 Benjamin.Acimovic@state.co.us  

Bauman, Dick CDOT Program Staff rdeab278@aol.com 

Bemelen, Jim CDOT I-70 Mtn Corridor Program james.bemelen@state.co.us 

Drumm, Angie CDOT Government Relations angie.drumm@state.co.us 

Farber, Nick CDOT HPTE Nicholas.Farber@state.co.us  

 Henderson, Vanessa  Environmental Programs Branch Vanessa.Henderson@state.co.us  

Jensen, Randy FHWA randy.jensen@dot.gov 

Krutsinger, David DTR david.krutsinger@state.co.us 

Miller, David CDOT Region 1 Maintenance David.Miller@state.co.us  

Sabina, Erik CDOT HQ Informmation Management erik.sabina@state.co.us  

Scott, Jill CDOT- Division of Operations Jill.Scott@state.co.us  

Scherner,Paul Region 1 Traffic Engineer Paul.Scherner@state.co.us  

Singer, David CDOT I-70 Mtn Corridor Environmental david.singer@state.co.us 

 Tesfaye, Alazar  Region 1 Traffic Engineer Alazar.Tesfaye@state.co.us  

Urban, Melinda  FHWA, Operations Engineer melinda.urban@dot.gov 

 Znamenacek, Zane CDOT Region 3 Traffic Zane.Znamenacek@state.co.us 

 
 
 

Consultant Technical Team Members 
Name Organization Email 

Phil Armstrong Parsons Philip.Armstrong@Parsons.com  

Wendy Wallach Parsons Wendy.Wallach@Parsons.com  

Ralph Trapani Parsons Ralph.Trapani@Parsons.com  

Joe Kracum Parsons Joseph.Kracum@Parsons.com  

Jill Donnelly Parsons Jill.Donnelly@Parsons.com  

Brad Doyle Parsons Brad.Doyle@Parsons.com  
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Consultant Technical Team Members – (cont’d) 
Name Organization Email 

Phil Hoffman Parsons Phil.Hoffman@Parsons.com  

Mark Vesseley Shannon and Wilson MJV@shanwil.com 

Paul Nikolai Parsons Paul.Nikolai@Parsons.com  

Larry Sly Wilson Larry.Sly@Wilsonco.com  

Julia Barker Parsons Julia.Barker@Parsons.com  

Rick Andrew Yeh and Associates  randrew@yeh-eng.com 

Scott Thomas Apex scott.thomas@apexdesignpc.com 

Seth Wilcher Parsons Seth.Wilcher@Parsons.com  

Tom Schilling Intermountain tschill@intermountain.com  

Robert Ostermiller Parsons Robert.Ostermiller@Parsons.com  

Eduardo San San Engineering   

Mariana Torres Berger mtorres@louisberger.com  

Lisa McDonald Berger lmcdonald@louisberger.com  

Larry Pesesky Berger lpesesky@louisberger.com 

Al Racciati Berger aracciatti@louisberger.com  

Tuyen Mai Ernst and Young Tuyen.mai@ey.com  

Nicole Doheny Ernst and Young Nicole.Doheny@ey.com  

Pete Webb / Dan 
Hopkins / Greg Fulton 

Webb & Associates   

 
 
 

Specialty Group Technical Team Members 
Name Organization Email 

 Bannister , Craig Colorado Ski Country craig@coloradoski.com  

Beck, Rick Engineer, Clear Creek County rbeck@co.clear-creek.co.us 

Binder, Terri Club 20 binderterri@hotmail.com  

Bowes, Margaret I-70 Coalition mbowes@i70solutions.org 

Buckland, Phil Commissioner, Clear Creek County madcreek@ieee.org 

Cook, Steve DRCOG scook@drcog.org  

Cordero, Mizriam Denver Chamber Mizraim.Cordero@coloradocompetes.org 

Efting, Bill Town Manager, Frisco bille@townoffrisco.com 

Fulton, Greg 
Colorado Motor Carriers 

Association 
greg@cmca.com  

Gibbs, Dan Commissioner, Summit County dang@co.summit.co.us 

Hale, Tom Town of Georgetown gtownadmin@earthlink.net 

Johnson, Nicolena  Clear Creek EMS nicolena.johnson@clearcreekems.com 
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Specialty Group Technical Team Members (cont’d) 
Name Organization Email 

Katz, Danny CoPIRG danny@copirg.org. 

Krueger, Don Clear Creek County Sheriff dkrueger@clearcreeksheriff.us  

Kruse, Carol US Forest Service ckruse@fs.fed.us 

Mattson, Brett Captain, Colorado State Patrol brett.mattson@state.co.us 

McGuire, Brendan Vail Resorts bmcguire@vailresorts.com  

Noll, Thad Summit County thadn@co.summit.co.us 

Rice, John Clear Creek Rafting Company john@clearcreekrafting.com 

Tighe, Casey Commissioner, Jefferson County commish2@jeffco.us 

Webster, Jennifer Denver Chamber jennifer.webster@denverchamber.org 

Wilkins, Elena CASTA elenaw@coloradotransit.com  

Wilson, Eva Engineer, Eagle County Eva.Wilson@eaglecounty.us 

Winkle, Paul CPW paul.winkle@state.co.us 

Zemler, Stan Town of Vail szemler@vailgov.com  
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